Costs

(F$ million)
Benefits

(F$ million)
NPV

a

(F$ million)
EIRR
(%)

Option 1 compared with base case (2.66) (0.42) 2.24 113.4%
Option 2 compared with base case 1.29 1.15 (0.14)   11.1%
( ) = negative, EIRR = economic internal rate of return, NPV = net present value.
a

 Costs are discounted at 12%.
Source: Asian Development Bank estimates.

18. Sensitivity testing. Option 1 is sensitive to the estimated annual probability of bridge
loss resulting from progressive scouring of the abutments and piers in the base case. However,
even if the probability of loss is reduced to zero, other deterioration of the structure will still
result in an EIRR greater than 20%. Option 2 is more sensitive to the range of input
assumptions. It is particularly sensitive to the number of flood closure days per year (which is
eliminated by the higher level bridge, longer clear single span, and raised approaches). Results
of the sensitivity analysis are in Table 2.

Table 2: Narata Bridge Replacement – Sensitivity and Switching Values

Scenario Increase /
Decrease

EIRR Switching Value
(12% EIRR)

Base Case   11.1%
Sensitivity Tests
Capital cost (F$5.3 million) +25% / –25% 9.5% / 13.8% –10%
Base traffic +25% / –25% 13.0% / 9.3% +12%
Normal traffic growth rate (base = 4%) +1 % / –1 % 11.4% / 10.8% +2.7 pp
Flood closure days/year (base = 2) + 1 / – 1 14.3% / 7.9% +0.3 days

EIRR = economic internal rate of return, pp = percentage points.
Source: Asian Development Bank estimates.

19. Matewale crossing. Three scenarios were evaluated—a base case and two remedial
options. Because of the condition of the crossing, continuing to repair the partially failed existing

5

crossing is not feasible. Therefore, the base case is represented by an approach to do nothing
and replace the crossing when it fails. The first remedial option (option 1) is replacement of the
existing deteriorated structure with a new low-level Irish crossing to an improved design in the

[…]

Road User
Costs

(F$ million)

Base case – Replace crossing upon failure 2.51 0.78
Option 1 – Construct new Irish crossing 1.96 0.20
Option 2 – Construct bridge at existing site 4.84 0.00

Costs

(F$ million)
Benefits

(F$ million)
NPV

a

(F$ million)
EIRR
(%)

Option 1 compared with base case (0.55) 1.05 1.59 v. large
Option 2 compared with base case 2.34 1.42 (0.92) 8.3%

  ( ) = negative, EIRR = economic internal rate of return, NPV = net present value.
   a

Costs are discounted at 12%.
  Source: Asian Development Bank estimates.

22. Sensitivity testing. Sensitivity testing was carried out for option 2 compared with
option 1. The results showed that high switching values were required for all main input
parameters, including capital cost, base traffic, normal traffic growth rate, and flood closure days
per year to obtain an EIRR greater than 12%. The results are in Table 4.

6

Table 4: Matewale Crossing, Bridge Replacement – Sensitivity and Switching Values

Scenario Increase /
Decrease

EIRR Switching
Value (12%)

Option 2 – Bridge vs. option 1 Irish crossing  2.8%
Sensitivity tests
Capital cost (F$5.6 million) +25% / –25% 1.0% / 5.5% –53%
Base traffic (50 vpd) +25% / –25% 3.2% / 2.3% +680%
Normal traffic growth rate (base = 4%) +1 pp / –1 pp 3.1% / 2.5% +15 pp
Flood closure days/year (base = 5) + 1d / – 1d 3.1% / 2.4% 39 days

   EIRR = economic internal rate of return, pp = percentage points, vpd = vehicles per day.
   Source: Asian Development Bank estimates.